
 

 

Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
June 20, 2022 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: April 18, 2022 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:  None 

 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

CASE:  ZBA 22-09 
 
APPLICANT:  Noman Syed and Asma Noman 

  5717 Crain Street 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  5717 Crain Street 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation to maximum impermeable lot coverage to allow an 

addition to the principal structure 
 
CASE:  ZBA 22-10 
 
APPLICANT:  Michael Mostovoy 
  6908 Church Street 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
LOCATION:  6908 Church Street 
  Morton Grove, Il 60053 
 
PETITION:  Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a detached accessory 

structure to be located less than 10 feet from a principal structure and/or a detached 
accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from the rear lot line 

 
V. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the 

opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment 
 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Monday, June 20, 2022, to 
zheidorn@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:zheidorn@mortongroveil.org
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MINUTES OF THE APRIL 18, 2022 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairman Blonz. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.  
 
Members of the Board Present:   Blonz, Gabriel, Kintner, Liston, Mohr, Stein 
 
Members Absent:    Dorgan (with notice)  
 
Village Staff Present:  Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator 

Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner & Secretary 
Jim English, Manager Building and Inspectional Services 
Rick Dobrowski, Fire Prevention 
Ralph Czerwinski, Village Administrator 

 
Trustees Present: Greer, Khan, Minx, Thill, Travis, and Witco 
 
Chairman Blonz introduced the board members and recognized the one-year anniversary of service for Board 
Members Liston and Stein. The Chairman also recognized the presence of the entire Board of Trustees. 
 
Chairman Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case. Four votes are required for approval, the Board decision is final 
and no request that is not significantly different may be submitted for one year after the decision. 
 
Chairman Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the March 21, 2022, meeting minutes.  
 
Board Member Kintner moved to approve the minutes of the March 21, 2022, meeting. Board Member Liston 
seconded the motion. 
Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Gabriel voting   abstain 
Board Member Kintner voting   aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   aye 
Board Member Stein voting   aye 
Chairman Blonz voting   aye 
Minutes approved. 
 
Chairman Blonz then called for the first case. 
 

CASE ZBA 22-07 
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APPLICANTS:   Benjamin Tullman and Rachel Flink 
   5 Reba Court 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
LOCATION:   5 Reba Court 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to allow a fence exceeding 
maximum allowable height. 

 
Community Development Administrator, Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request as follows: In the case of ZBA 22-07, the 
applicants are requesting a waiver to the maximum fence height of 6 feet within an interior side yard to legalize a 
non-conforming fence installation measuring 10 feet in height along the property’s west lot line. Approximately 40 
linear feet of 4-foot high paneling was installed without a fence permit on top of a conforming 6-foot fence to mitigate 
light trespass from a nearby industrial property. Staff relayed the applicant’s concerns with light trespass to the 
Department of Building and Inspectional Services. The Manager of Building and Inspectional Services is actively 
working with the industrial property owner to bring the lighting sources into compliance with Village Code 
requirements.  

Per Section 12-4-3:B.5, lighting of parking and loading areas must be a minimum of one foot-candle on the surface. 
However, such lighting must be confined to the property boundary and reach as close to zero illumination at the 
property boundaries as possible. Glare may not be evident from surrounding properties or adjacent public rights of 
way.  

Staff views correction of the non-conforming light sources on the industrial property as a more desirable outcome 
than approval of a 10-foot-high fence installation, which would create new precedent for residential properties that do 
not directly abut non-residentially zoned property.  

Chairman Blonz asked if the light is shining onto the applicant’s property. 

Ms. Heidorn said it is shining on the abutting property and the applicant’s property.  The Manager of building 
inspections and services has notified the property owner and expects compliance. 

Board Member Kintner asked if we have established a deadline for compliance. 

Mr. English said he has given the commercial property owner two weeks to comply. 

Board member Mohr noted that the southern bay of the commercial property comply, and the north need to comply. 

Secretary Kirchner swore in Mr. Tullman. 

Mr. Tullman said the high winds blew the lattice down, he would like to put it back up, and will conform to the wishes 
of the Zoning Board.  

Board member Liston asked if the lattice is just to block the light.   

Mr. Tullman said it is about the light, but he does also grow grapes on the lattice. 
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Mr. Rosen of 5927 Cleveland lives directly behind 5 Reba Ct. He remembers that large trees were supposed to be 
planted to screen the commercial building.  The trees were never planted. The commercial building was built around 
1976. He expressed concerns with delivery noise in the early morning hours. 

Chairman Blonz asked Mr. Tullman if he spoke to his neighbor at 6 Reba regarding the lattice installation. 

Mr. Tullman said he has the approval of his neighbor. 

Chairman Blonz asked Mr. English if we have records for the development requirements. 

Mr. English and Ms. Heidorn noted that an immediate search provided no results. 

Board member Gabriel said the Village has no tolerance for light and noise pollution. 

Chairman Blonz asked Mr. English if he took his measurements at the property line.  Mr. English said it was more 
than obvious. 

Board member Kintner asked if the light is measured at the lot line or at the height of the fence. 

Chairman Blonz asked if a motion could reflect that if the lighting wasn’t corrected, Mr. Tullman could install the 
lattice. 

Ms. Heidorn said a motion could be made to that effect. 

Chairman Blonz asked Mr. Tullman if he would not install the lattice if the lighting was corrected. 

Chairman Blonz asked for a motion. 

Board member Gabriel offered a motion to approve Case ZBA 22-07, Motion to approve Case ZBA 22-07, a request 
for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to legalize a fence exceeding the allowable maximum height, for the 
property commonly known as 5 Reba Court in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

The fence shall be maintained in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicants in the Variation Application 
dated 3/14/2022.  

The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits for the installed fence.  

The motion was seconded by Board Member Stein. 

Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 

Board Member Gabriel voting   no 
Board Member Kintner voting   no 
Board Member Mohr voting   no 
Board Member Liston voting  no 

Board Member Stein voting   aye 
Chairman Blonz voting   aye 

The motion did not pass (4-2) 

Board member Stein said the light should be shielded to help with the glare. 

Board member Liston asked if the applicant could take down the lattice/fence and reappear before the ZBA within 60 
to 90 days to request a variation if the lighting problem still existed. 
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Board Member Mohr made a motion to allow the applicant to appear before the Zoning Board of Appeals at the July 
18, 2022 meeting with the same request for variation as ZBA 22-07, provided that the property, 8105-8149 Austin, 
does not comply with all applicable Village restrictions.  

The motion was seconded by Board Member Liston. 

Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Gabriel voting   aye 
Board Member Kintner voting   aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting   aye 
Chairman Blonz voting   aye 
Motion passes (6-0) 
 

CASE ZBA 22-08 
 
APPLICANTS:  Nafisa Mohammad & Azhar Malik 
   6027 Dempster Street 
   Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  6015-6049 Dempster Street 
   Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION: Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-7-3 for off-street parking. 
 

Community Development Administrator, Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request as follows: In the case of ZBA 22-08, the 
applicants are requesting a waiver to the minimum requirement for off-street parking for a combination of commercial 
uses to allow on-premises dining for an existing catering establishment. The subject property at 6015-49 Dempster 
Street has 32 on-site parking spaces. Per Village Code, 42 required for the combination of proposed uses. Applying 
the shared parking calculation set forth in Village Code, the requirement drops to 37 spaces. However, per the 
submitted parking impact study prepared by Kimley-Horn, the final peak demand for the combination of uses is 42 
spaces. In addition to the 32 on-site spaces, the study notes that 22 additional off-street parking spaces are available 
for use by the business’s employees and customers in a Village-owned and operated public parking lot abutting the 
subject property to the west. Any future occupancy of currently vacant units would require further variation by the 
ZBA.  

Staff recommends as a condition of approval that indoor seating be limited to 24 persons, but that this maximum 
capacity may be increased by the Village Administrator based on the submission of parking data collected during 
operation of the business that demonstrates off-street parking availability exceeds parking demand.  

Bill Grieve of Kimley-Horn available by Zoom, will respond to questions relating to the submitted parking study.  

Board member Kintner noted that some of the parking calculations included rounding up, making a need of 3 
additional spaces.  He also noted that vacant spaces are being marketed and will effect the parking needs. He also 
asked if the 4 accessible spaces exceed the requirements. 
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Ms. Heidorn will check the ADA requirements. 
 
Mr. Mohammad Moten and Ms. Mohammad of 7931 Maple were sworn in. 
 
Ms. Mohammad said they are mostly a catering business, with a maximum of 25-28 people in the space. They spoke 
with adjoining businesses who agreed that parking should not be a problem.  They need the restaurant business to 
support the catering operation in order for the businesses to survive. She is speaking on behalf of her mother, who is 
the chef of Nafisa’s Kitchen, and has been catering and cooking for the MEC for over 20 years.  The space can hold 
close to 50 people, but they are asking for 25-28 people capacity due to the parking requirements. 
 
Board member Liston asked how they could serve 10 families with only 6 tables, as listed in the application. 
 
Ms. Mohammad said that additional chairs will be placed at the tables and will not exceed 25-28 at one time. 
 
Board member Kintner asked about the parking lot and garage behind the building.  
 
Ms. Mohammad said this parking is available.  Their employees, other than the 2 owners, will not be using the 
parking spaces. 
 
Mr. Grieve was sworn in. He was asked to provide and overview and summary of the study. 
 
The study is consistent with the Village parking requirements and the American Planning Association parking study of 
10-11 spaces for the restaurant use. It also is consistent with restaurant industry standards for sit down restaurants 
with less than 30-minute stays.  He believes that the amount of ADA spaces may be excessive. 
 
Chairman Blonz asked if the parking examples from other states are relevant. 
 
Board member Kintner expressed that the report shows stays over 30-minutes require 15 spaces. 
 
Mr. Marag of 9906 Crawford, Skokie is a customer and likes the proximity of this restaurant. 
 
Ms. Marinkolic from Chicago comes many times a week, there is plenty of parking and more parking than in Chicago. 
 
Ms. Alia of 8837 Menard is a customer and has enjoyed Nafisa’s food for over 20 years.  Many customers are ready 
to support this variation. 
 
Ms. Heidorn read an email that was submitted in support of the variation by Mr. Nagori. 
 
Board member Gabriel suggested valet parking could be helpful. 
 
Chairman Blonz asked for a motion. 
 

Board Member Stein offered a motion to approve Case ZBA 22-08, a request for approval of a variation from Section 
12-7-3 off-street parking requirements, subject to the following conditions: 
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1) The applicant’s business shall operate in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 03/30/2022; and 

2) Indoor seating for on-premises dining shall be limited to 24 seats. However, maximum occupancy of the 
dining area may be increased by the Village Administrator based on the submission of parking data 
collected during operation of the business that demonstrates off-street parking availability exceeds parking 
demand; and 

1) Employees shall park within rear parking areas located on the subject property. If spaces are not available 
within the rear parking areas, employees shall park in the municipal parking lot located at 6055 Dempster 
Street; and 

2) Should impacts of the parking variation be determined by the Village Administrator to be inconsistent with 
the representations and assertions contained in the Variation Application and provided by the applicant’s 
testimony, such inconsistencies may serve as the basis for further review by the Zoning Board of Appeals 
and a requirement for additional measures to reduce parking demand.  

3) The Village should determine if fewer ADA parking spaces are required on site. 
 
The motion was seconded by Board Member Gabriel. 
 
Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Gabriel voting   aye 
Board Member Kintner voting   aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting   aye 
Chairman Blonz voting   aye 
Motion passes (6-0) 
 
Chairman Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Kintner moved to adjourn 
the meeting, seconded by Board Member Gabriel. The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously 
pursuant to a roll call at 8:00 p.m. 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Anne Ryder Kirchner. 



 

 Village of Morton Grove 
 Department of Community & Economic Development 

 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
  
Date: June 14, 2022 
 
Re: ZBA 22-09 – 5717 Crain Street 
 Request for approval of a variation to maximum impermeable lot coverage to allow an addition to 

the principal structure 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 20, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 22-
09 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on June 2, 
2022. The Village mailed letters on June 1, 2022, notifying surrounding property owners and placed a public notice sign on the 
subject property on June 1, 2022.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is an interior lot located on the south side of Crain Street, just west of Major Avenue. Crain Street 
terminates at the property’s west lot line, ending at property operated as the Julia S. Molloy Education Center at 8701 Menard 
Avenue. The subject property is zoned in an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family 
residence. Properties to the north, south, and east are also within the R-2 District and improved with single-family residences 
and detached garages.  
 

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
 



ZBA 22-09 5717 Crain Street 
June 14, 2022 
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Application Overview 
The 5,591-square-foot subject property is improved with a two-story brick residence with an attached wood deck to the rear, a 
detached garage and shed within the rear yard, and a driveway leading from Crain Street to the detached garage. The 
Applicants, Norman Syed and Asma Noman, are seeking the ZBA’s authorization to construct a one-story addition to the rear 
of their home that will result in the property exceeding the maximum allowable impermeable lot coverage of 60% set forth by 
Section 12-4-2:D of the Unified Development Code. The proposed 12-foot by 14-foot one-story addition to the rear of the 
principal structure will replace an existing wood deck measuring approximately 15 feet by 17 feet . The addition will be located 
ten feet from the detached garage, as required by Section 12-2-5:B.2.d. Impermeable coverage of the rear yard will be 
reduced from 57.7% to 48.6%, bringing the property into compliance with the maximum impermeable rear yard coverage of 
50% set forth in Section 12-2-5:B.3.  

 
The following table provides an overview of the waiver requested to authorize the proposed structure: 
 

Dimensional 
Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Maximum 
Impermeable Lot 

Coverage 
(12-4-2:D) 

60.0% 
(3,354.6 sq. ft.) 

67.4% 
(3,771 sq. ft.) 

65.5% 
(3,664 sq. ft.) 

5.5% 
(309.4 sq. ft.) 

Maximum 
Impermeable Rear 

Yard Coverage 
(12-2-5:B.3) 

50.0% 
(1,150 sq. ft.) 

57.7% 
(1,328 sq. ft.) 

48.6% 
(1,118 sq. ft.) Conforming 

Maximum Floor 
Area Ratio 
(12-4-2:D) 

0.60 0.56 0.59 Conforming 

 
As indicated in above table, the following waiver is required to authorize the proposed garage: 
 

• Section 12-4-2:D: Variation of 309.4 square feet to allow a 168-square-foot addition that will exceed the maximum 
impermeable lot coverage of 60%.  

 
Discussion 
The original residence located on the subject property was 
constructed in 1964. In 2005, the former property owner was issued 
a permit for the construction of a second-story addition to the 
existing one-story residence, resulting in the existing two-story 
residence currently in place. The plat of survey submitted with the 
permit application, dated September 2005, shows the existing deck 
located to the principal structure’s rear. The Village has no record of 
the deck’s original construction or of the deck being reconstructed 
since the addition was constructed. 
 
The Applicants are requesting a variation to add a one-story 
addition at the rear building line, in the approximate location of the 
existing deck, that will result in the property exceeding the maximum 
permitted lot coverage by 5.5%, or 309.4 square feet. The property 
is currently nonconforming with respect to maximum lot coverage, a 
restriction that was not established until 2020 under Ordinance 20-
01. The nonconformity is permitted to continue in accordance with 
Section 12-15 “Nonconformities,” but the proposed removal of the 
deck eliminates any legal protection.  



ZBA 22-09 5717 Crain Street 
June 14, 2022 
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Overall, the proposed deck removal, driveway reconfiguration, and addition will reduce the lot coverage nonconformity, but the 
Applicants are seeking the ZBA’s authorization to legalize a lot coverage of 65.5% moving forward.  
 
Staff notes that the existing home, without the proposed addition, is 3,182 square feet in floor area. Based on older listing 
information provided by Zillow, the residence features 7 bedrooms and 4.5 bathrooms. The Applicants should speak to why 
the addition is needed by the owner to maintain reasonable use of the property as a single-family residence. The property is 
not unique with respect to shape, size, or topography. The request will create precedent for future homeowners seeking 
variation from the ZBA to authorize lot coverage above the Code maximum.  
 
In working with staff, the Applicants sought to reduce impermeable surface coverage through the use of permeable pavers or 
a driveable grass pavers for the driveway. The Applicants should speak to whether they still plan to incorporate permeable 
pavers into the final design. Village Code does not provide any relief to impermeable coverage for permeable pavers and 
grass pavers do not comply with the pavement standards for driving surfaces, as set forth in Section 12-7-3:E. Staff notes that 
the ZBA is not provided the authority to grant variations to the requirement for paved parking surfaces and vehicular accesses 
to them.  
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this 
title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public 
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 22-09, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 22-09, a request for approval of a variation to maximum impermeable 
lot coverage to allow an addition to the principal structure, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) The proposed addition shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the Variation 

Application dated 05/09/2022.  
2) The Applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicants) 



22-09

5/9/22

R-2

SF Home

10-20-212-020-0000

12-4-2

to allow an addition which exceeds the maximum allowable lot coverage.









 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: June 14, 2022 
 
Re: ZBA 22-10 – 6908 Church Street 
 Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a detached accessory structure to be 

located less than 10 feet from a principal structure and/or a detached accessory structure to be 
located less then 3 feet from the rear lot line 

 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 20, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 22-
10 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on June 2, 
2022. The Village mailed letters on June 1, 2022, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on June 1, 2022.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 6908 Church Street is located on the north side of Church Street, between Waukegan Road and New 
England Avenue. An improved 16-foot-wide public alley abuts the property to the west and an unimproved 16-foot-wide public 
alley abuts the property to the north, along the rear lot line. The property is zoned in an R-2 Single Family Residence District 
and is improved with a single-family home. Properties to the north, south and east are also within the R-2 District and are 
improved with single-family residences. Properties to the west, across the alley, are within a C-1 Commercial District and 
improved with small one-story commercial and office buildings.  
 

   

Subject Property Location Map 
 

Application Overview 
The Applicant and property owner, Michael Mostovoy, is requesting a variation to allow the construction of a 22-foot by 22-foot 
garage within the subject property’s rear yard. Per Section 12-2-5:B.2.d, detached accessory structures within a residential 
district are required to be located no less than 10 feet from a principal structure. With a proposed separation of 5 feet, the 
garage requires a waiver of 5 feet. Per the Fire Prevention Bureau Coordinator, fire wall requirements do not apply for 
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structures 5 feet or more from the principal structure. The 
Applicant, however, has indicated he will comply with any life 
safety and building code requirements.  
 
While submitted plans indicate that the garage will conform 
with the minimum setback from the rear lot line of 3 feet, the 
Applicant indicated to staff that he would be open to, and even 
prefer, to increase the separation between the garage and 
principal structure if a variation to the minimum 3-foot setback 
from the rear lot line could be authorized. The Applicant said 
that he would defer to the ZBA’s decision on appropriate 
placement of the garage. Staff notes that the property only 
has one conforming parking space, a parking pad within the 
west side yard that is  accessed from the abutting alley. The 
Applicant plans to remove the existing pad and fully enclose 
the side yard with fencing. Because two parking spaces are 
required by Section 12-7-3:I for single-family residences, the 
proposed garage will bring the property into conformity with 
the off-street parking requirement. The existing shed will be 
removed.  
 
The following table provides an overview of the applicable 
requirements and waiver requested to allow the construction 
of a detached accessory garage within the subject property’s 
rear yard, as presented in the submitted plans:  

 

Dimensional Control Code Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Minimum Separation 
Between Detached 

Accessory & Principal 
Structure 

(12-2-5:B.2.d) 

10 ft. n/a 5 ft. Waiver of 5 ft. 
requested 

Minimum Detached 
Accessory Structure Side & 

Rear Setback  
(12-2-5:B.2.b) 

3 ft. n/a 
Rear: 3 ft. 

East side: 28 ft. 
West side: 4 ft. 

Compliant 

Maximum Detached 
Accessory Structure Rear 

Yard Coverage 
(12-2-5:B.2.c) 

30% n/a 28.6% Compliant 

 
As indicated in the table, the following waiver is required to authorize the proposed project as presented: 
 

• Section 12-2-5:B.2.d: Waiver of 5 feet to the minimum separation of 10 between a detached accessory structure 
and principal structure to allow for a separation of 5 feet. 

 
Discussion 
In October of 2021, the Applicant was issued a citation for working without a permit to install fencing within the west side yard, 
along the abutting improved public alley. The Applicant installed 6-foot-tall privacy fencing along the west lot line, effectively 
eliminating the one off-street parking space located on the property. The Applicant was notified that he could not exacerbate 
the existing off-street parking nonconformity and would need to provide a minimum of one space at an alternative location or 
remove the fencing. The Applicant removed the fencing blocking access to the parking pad but was also notified by the Village 
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that he would need to install the required 10-foot sight line triangle for any new portion of fencing installed in order to comply 
with Section 12-3-5.  
 
The Applicant has been cooperative and diligently working with staff to achieve compliance. Ultimately, the Applicant decided 
the best option was to construct two new conforming parking spaces within a detached garage in the rear yard so that he 
could eliminate the problematic side yard parking pad. Due to the limited depth of the rear yard, the Applicant is requesting 
relief from the minimum separation requirement between a principal structure and detached accessory structure. He indicated 
to staff that he would prefer to move the garage north toward the rear lot line, requiring a variation to the 3-foot minimum 
requirement, to provide greater separation between the garage and residence.  
 
Considering that an unimproved public alley abuts the property to the north, staff does not object to a reduction of the garage’s 
setback to one foot from the rear lot line. A minimal setback should be provided to accommodate overhanging eaves, and no 
encroachment into the Village right of way can be authorized by the ZBA. The Village has no plans to pave the unimproved 
alley at this time.  
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this 
title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public 
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 22-10, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 
Motion to approve a request for variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a detached accessory structure to be located less than 
10 feet from a principal structure and/or a detached accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from the rear lot line, 
subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The proposed detached garage shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the Variation 
Application dated 05/9/2022, or as otherwise authorized by the Zoning Board of Appeals; and 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 



5/9/22

12-2-5

To allow a detached garage closer than three feet to the rear lot line, and less 

less than ten feet from the principal structure.
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